OEM
 User manual
  Manual version: 2.5 dated 02/02/11
 I n t e g r a t e d  C o n t r o l  S o l u t i o n s  &  E n e r g y  S a v i n g s
We wish to save you time and money!
We can assure you that the thorough reading of this manual will guarantee correct installation and safe
use of the product described.
WARNING: separate as much as possible the probe and digital input signal cables from the cables

displayed on the controller by an alarm signal. The frequency of this operation depends on the supply water: the higher the content of salts or
impurities, the more frequently the cylinder will need replacing.
no description Order code
1 Load-bearing frame
2 Cylinder locking strap 18C499A006
3 Supply tank + conductivity meter 13C119A003
4 Overflow pipe
UEKT00000*
5 Cylinder fill hose
6 Tank fill hose
7 Fill solenoid valve (24 Vac) KITVC000**
(rif. Tab. 6.d)
7 bis Fill solenoid valve (230 Vac) KITVC020**
(rif. Tab. 6.d)
8 Fill/Drain group 13C499A030
9 Gasket
KITRACC000
10 90° drain connector
11 Straight drain connector (supplied)
12 Drain solenoid valve (24 Vac) 13C499A030
12 bis Drain solenoid valve (230 Vac) 13C499A044
Tab. 6.a
* for the complete codes see Table 5.4.1.1 and 5.4.3.1 “ SPARE PARTS”
• Fill solenoid valve (Fig. 6.a, part no. 7, 5)
After having disconnected the cables and the pipe, remove the solenoid valve and
check the condition of the inlet filter; clean if necessary using water and a soft
brush.
• Supply and drain manifold (Fig. 6.a, part no. 8, 2)
Check that there are no solid residues in the cylinder attachment, remove any
impurities.
Check that the seal (O-ring) not is damaged or cracked; if necessary, replace it.
• Drain solenoid valve / drain pump (Fig. 6.a, part no. 12, 4)
Disconnect the power supply, remove the coil, unscrew the fastening screws and
remove the valve body; remove any impurities and rinse.
• Supply tank + conductivity meter (Fig. 6.a, part no. 3, 6)
Check that there are no obstructions or solid particles and that the electrodes for
measuring the conductivity are clean, remove any impurities and rinse.
• Supply, fill, overflow pipes (Fig. 6.a, part no. 4, 5, 6 – 8, 9, 10, 11)
Check that these are free and do not contain impurities; remove any impurities and
rinse.
Fig. 6.a
OEM
CAREL code +030221791  -  rel. 2.5 02/02/11 30
IMPORTANT WARNING: after having replaced or checked the parts in the water circuit, check that the connections have been carried out
correctly and the corresponding seals have been used. Re-start the unit and perform a number of fill and drain cycles (from 2 to 4), then,
applying the safety procedure, check for any water leaks.
6.3 Component replacement
6.3.1 Fuses in the auxiliary circuits
models KUES* KUETR* KUET1* KUET2* KUET3* KUET4*
fuses F1-F 2 1 A, GL, 10.3 x 38 in fuse carrier on DIN rail (0605319AXX)
fuse F3 (pump)
1 A, fast-blow 10.3 x 38 in
fuse carrier on DIN rail
(0605319AXX)
fuse 3 *** 1 A, T, 5x20
 Table 6.c
***: only on the CP control board.
no description Order code
1 Load-bearing frame
2 Supply/drain manifold 18C499A001
3 Drain circuit 13C499A034
4 Drain pump KITPSE0000
5 Fill solenoid valve (24 vac) KITVC00040
5 bis Fill solenoid valve (230 vac) KITVC02040
6 Supply tank
UEKVASC000
7 Supply tank cover
8 Tank fill hose